

No. 101491 JUN 6-2011

---

IN THE OFFICE OF THE CLERK  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

ESTHER KIOBEL, individually and on behalf of her late husband, DR.  
BARINEM KIOBEL, BISHOP AUGUSTINE NUMENE JOHN-MILLER,  
CHARLES BARIDORN WIWA, ISRAEL PYAKENE NWIDOR,  
KENDRICKS DORLE NWIKPO, ANTHONY B. KOTE-WITAH,  
VICTOR B. WIFA, DUMLE J. KUNENU, BENSON MAGNUS IKARI,  
LEGBARA TONY IDIGIMA, PIUS NWINEE, KPOBARI TUSIMA,  
individually and on behalf of his late father, CLEMENT TUSIMA,

*Petitioners,*

*vs.*

ROYAL DUTCH PETROLEUM CO., SHELL TRANSPORT AND  
TRADING COMPANY PLC, SHELL PETROLEUM DEVELOPMENT  
COMPANY OF NIGERIA, LTD.,

*Respondents.*

---

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

---

**PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

CAREY R. D'AVINO  
BERGER & MONTAGUE, P.C.  
1622 Locust Street  
Philadelphia, PA 19103  
(215) 875-3000  
[cdavino@bm.net](mailto:cdavino@bm.net)

PAUL L. HOFFMAN  
*Counsel of Record*  
[Hoffpaul@aol.com](mailto:Hoffpaul@aol.com)  
ERWIN CHEMERINSKY  
ADRIENNE J. QUARRY  
VICTORIA DON  
SCHONBRUN DESIMONE  
SEPLow HARRIS & HOFFMAN  
723 Ocean Front Walk  
Venice, California 90291  
(310) 396-0731

*Attorneys for Petitioners*

**Blank Page**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Questions Presented .....	i
Parties to the Proceedings .....	ii
Rule 29.6 Statement .....	ii
Opinions Below .....	1
Jurisdiction .....	1
Statutory Provision Involved .....	2
Statement of the Case .....	2
Reasons for Granting the Writ .....	10
I. Review is Necessary Because the Majority's Decision Conflicts With This Court's Decisions Governing Subject Matter Jurisdiction .....	11
A. This Court's Decisions Condemn "Drive-By Jurisdictional Rulings" Exemplified By The Decision Below .....	11

B.	Review Is Necessary Because The Second Circuit’s Decision Conflicts With This Court’s Cases and With Every Other ATS Appellate Decision Involving a Corporate Defendant . . . . .	16
II.	Review Is Necessary Because the Circuit Courts Are Split on the Issue of Corporate Liability Under the ATS and the Issue is One of National Importance . . . . .	18
III.	Review is Necessary Because the Decision Below Directly Conflicts With This Court’s Decision in <i>Sosa</i> . . . . .	21
A.	The Decision Below Ignores the Plain Language, History and Purpose of the ATS . . . . .	26
B.	The Decision Below Rests on a Fundamental Misinterpretation of Footnote 20 . . . . .	31
C.	This Court Decided That Federal Common Law Provides the Cause of Action in ATS Cases and Adopted Judge Edwards’ View That International Law Leaves to Domestic Law the Methods by Which a Nation’s International Obligations are Implemented Domestically . . . . .	34

---

D. The Decision Below Ignored a Major Source of International Law Because General Principles of Law Provide For Corporate Liability For Serious Human Rights Violations in all Legal Systems .....	37
Conclusion .....	39
Appendix A .....	A-1
Opinion, Court of Appeals, Second Dist. Decided: September 17, 2010	
Appendix B .....	B-1
Opinion, United States Dist. Court, Southern Dist. of New York, Filed September 23, 2006	
Appendix C .....	C-1
Order Denying Rehearing en banc, Filed February 4, 2011	
Appendix D .....	D-1
Order Denying Panel Rehearing Filed February 4, 2011	
Appendix E .....	E-1
Orders Denying Amici Curiae Motions for Leave to File Briefs in Support of Rehearings, Filed November 1, 2010	

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

## CASES

<i>Abdullahi v. Pfizer, Inc.</i> , 562 F. 3d 163 (2d Cir. 2009) .....	19
<i>Aguinda v. Texaco, Inc.</i> , 303 F.3d 470 (2d Cir. 2002) .....	19
<i>Air Courier Conference of Am. v. Am. Postal Workers Union</i> , 498 U.S. 517 (1991) .....	13
<i>Aldana v. Del Monte Fresh Produce, N.A.</i> , 416 F.3d 1242 (11th Cir. 2005) .....	18, 19
<i>Alperin v. Vatican Bank</i> , 410 F.3d 532 (9th Cir. 2005) .....	19
<i>Arbaugh v. Y. &amp; H Corp.</i> , 546 U.S. 500 (2006) ...	11-12, 12, 13, 14, 16
<i>Argentine Republic v. Amerada Hess Shipping Corp.</i> , 488 U.S. 428 (1989) .....	26
<i>Balintulo v. Daimler AG</i> , No. 09-2778 -CV, 2009 U.S. App. LEXIS 29244 .....	8

<i>Bano v. Union Carbide Corp.</i> , 361 F.3d 696 (2d Cir. 2004) .....	19
<i>Barcelona Traction, Light and Power Co.</i> ( <i>Belgium v. Spain</i> ), 1970 I.C.J. 3 (Feb 5) .....	38
<i>Beanal v. Freeport-McMoran, Inc.</i> , 197 F.3d 161 (5th Cir. 1999) .....	19
<i>Bigio v. Coca-Cola Co.</i> , 239 F.3d 440 (2d Cir. 2000) .....	19
<i>Bowoto v. Chevron Corp.</i> , 621 F.3d 1116 (9th Cir. 2011) .....	8
<i>Carmichael v. United Technologies Corp.</i> , 835 F.2d 109 (5th Cir. 1988) .....	19
<i>Chowdhury v. Worldtel Bangladesh</i> <i> Holding, Ltd.</i> , No. 08 - Civ. 1659-BMC (E.D.N.Y. Aug. 6, 2009) .....	8
<i>City of Newport, Ky. v. Iacobucci</i> , 479 U.S. 92 (1986) .....	17
<i>Deutsch v. Turner Corp.</i> , 324 F.3d 692 (9th Cir. 2003) .....	19
<i>Doe v. Exxon</i> , No. 09-7125 (D.C. Cir. argued January 25, 2011) .....	20

<i>Doe I v. Unocal Corp.</i> , 395 F.3d 932 (9th Cir. 2002), <i>vacated on other grounds</i> , 403 F.3d 708 (9th Cir. 2005) .....	19
<i>Exxon Shipping Co. v. Baker</i> , 554 U.S. 471 (2008) .....	29
<i>Filartiga v. Pena-Irala</i> , 630 F.2d 876 (2d Cir. 1980) .....	35
<i>First National City Bank v. Banco Para El Comerico Exterior De Cuba</i> , 462 U.. 611 (1983) .....	37,38
<i>Flomo v. Firestone</i> , No. 10-3675 (7th Cir. argued June 2, 2011) .....	20
<i>Flores v. S. Peru Copper Corp.</i> , 414 F.3d 233 (2d Cir. 2003) .....	20, 39
<i>Herero People's Reparations Corp. v. Deutsche Bank, A.G.</i> 370 F.3d 1192 (D.C. Cir. 2004) .....	17, 19
<i>Jota v. Texaco, Inc.</i> , 157 F.3d 153 (2d Cir. 1998) .....	19
<i>Kadic v. Karadzic</i> , 70 F.3d 232 (2d Cir. 1995) .....	31, 36

<i>Khulumani v. Barclay National Bank, Ltd.</i> , 504 F.3d 254 (2d Cir. 2007) . . .	7, 19, 32, 34
<i>Kontrick v. Ryan</i> , 540 U.S. 443 (2004) . . . . .	11
<i>Licea v. Curacao Drydock Co.</i> , 584 F. Supp. 2d 1355 (S.D. Fla. 2008) . . . .	8
<i>Morrison v. National Australia Bank</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2869 (2010) . . . . .	12, 13, 14, 16
<i>Mt. Healthy City Sch. Dist. Bd. Of Educ. v. Doyle</i> , 429 U.S. 274 (1977) . . . . .	13
<i>Mujica v. Occidental Petroleum Corp.</i> , 564 F.3d 1190 (9th Cir. 2009) . . . . .	19
<i>Presbyterian Church of Sudan v. Talisman Energy, Inc.</i> , 582 F.3d 244 (2d Cir. 2009) . . . . .	3, 14
<i>Reed Elsevier, Inc. v. Muchnick</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1237 (2010) . . . . .	11, 12, 14, 16
<i>Romero v. Drummond Co.</i> , 552 F.3d 1303 (11th Cir. 2008) . . . . .	6, 8, 18, 34
<i>Sarei v. Rio Tinto</i> , Nos. 02-56256 & 02-56390 (9th Cir., argued September 21, 2010) . . . . .	20

<i>Sarei v. Rio Tinto, PLC.</i> , 550 F.3d 822 (9th Cir. 2008) .....	19
<i>Sinaltrainal v. Cola Co.</i> , 578 F.3d 1252 (11th Cir. 2009) .....	18, 19
<i>Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain</i> , 542 U.S. 692 (2004) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env't</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998) .....	13, 15
<i>Swint v. Chambers Cty. Comm'n</i> , 514 U.S. 35 (1995) .....	16
<i>Tel-Oren v. Libyan Arab Republic</i> , 726 F.2d 774 (D.C. Cir. 1984) 4, 19, 31, 32,35	
<i>The Case of the Jurisdiction of the House of Peers Between Thomas Skinner, Merchant, and the East-India Company (1666)</i> , 6 State Trials 710 (H.L.) .....	29
<i>The Paquete Habana</i> , 175 U.S. 677 (1900) .....	24
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 18 U.S. 153 (1820) .....	37
<i>Wiwa v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.</i> , 226 F.3d 88 (2d Cir. 2000) .....	19

**STATUTES AND REGULATIONS**

28 U.S.C.  
    § 1254(1) ..... 1  
    § 1350 ..... *passim*

42 U.S.C.  
    § 1983 ..... 13

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

1 William Blackstone, Commentaries,  
    \*474 (1765) ..... 29

Jonathan A. Bush, *The Prehistory of Corporations  
and Conspiracy in International Criminal  
Law: What Nuremberg Really Said*,  
109 Colum. L. Rev. 1094 (2009) ..... 22

Doug Cassel, *Corporate Aiding and Abetting of  
Human Rights Violations: Confusion in  
the Courts*,  
6 Nw. J. Human Rights., 304 (2008) ..... 38
